average of 8%. Hence, it is assessed the impacts of this cost reduction in the model.

 In summary, four scenarios were examined: a 10% consumer income increase, a 10%

retailer gross margin reduction, a 5% increase in transportation cost, and an 8% reduction in the

cost of fish feed. Table 4.6 displays the impacts of each of these four scenarios on the quantities

of national production by species and the regional distribution of production. Because the supply

of fish from each region is perfectly elastic, reflecting a lack of binding capacity constraints for

either fish farmers or processors, the scenario focused on reduced costs of fish feed is the only

scenario that had an impact on prices received by producers; however, the retailer’s gross margin

reduction and the cost of transportation increase scenarios impact prices further along the supply

chain.

71

Table 4.6. Percentage variation of quantity farmed and fish farming selling price due to
parameters change in the spatial equilibrium model

Parameter changed:
Income
(+10%)

Retailer gross
margin (-10%)

Transportation
cost (+5%)

Fish feed cost (-8%)

% variation in:
Farmed
quantity

Farmed
quantity

Farmed
quantity

Farmed
quantity

Selling
price

National 2.3 6.7 -0.15 2.4 -5.4

By species

Tilapia 2.5 6.5 -0.04 2.6 -5.5

Tambaqui 1.7 7.2 -0.48 1.5 -5.2

By state

Santa Catarina 3.3 5.3 0.11 2.9 -5.3

Parana 3.1 9.5 -0.10 2.9 -5.5

Sao Paulo 1.6 3.0 -0.07 1.8 -5.5

Minas Gerais -0.2 10.3 -0.11 4.6 -6.0

Bahia/Pernambuco 1.2 2.7 0.04 2.7 -5.9

Tocantins 0.3 7.1 -0.66 1.4 -5.5

Mato Grosso 1.2 7.4 -0.53 -0.1 -4.3

Rondonia 2.2 7.1 -0.42 2.3 -5.4

An increase of consumers’ income by 10% increased the total tilapia and tambaqui farmed

in Brazil by 2.3% in the model. The impact of income is higher for tilapia than tambaqui and the

differences among supply regions are due to which product they produce and its destination. Minas

Gerais, for example, different from the other regions, produce less tilapia with an income increase

because it sells most of its production to the Midwest region, where frozen fish products are

inferior goods.

The change in retailers’ gross margin has a higher impact on national and regional

production because it represents, on average, 48.3% of the final fish price in Brazil. Thus a 10%

[…]

average price was calculated by weighting regional prices by regional demand quantities. The

scenario with higher consumer incomes does not affect the final price because the supply curve in

the model is horizontal at the total cost of production, processing, transport and retailing. A 10%

increase in consumers’ income increases the total tilapia and tambaqui demanded in Brazil by 2%.

This result is different from what was found by Flores and Pedroza Filho (2014) where a

percentage point change in income in Brazil corresponds to a change of 0.97% in fish consumption.

Most of the demand impact of the income scenario comes from the Southeast and South, regions

73

with larger population and income, with a 2.5% and 2.4% change in demand, respectively. The

percentage impact for frozen products is much larger, but the demand for frozen fish was a quite

small fraction in the initial total demand.

Table 4.7. Percentage variation of demand and final price due to parameters change in the spatial
equilibrium model

Parameter changed:
Income
(+10%)

Retailer gross
margin (-10%)

Transportation
cost (+5%)

Fish feed cost
(-8%)

% variation in: Demand Demand
Final
price

Demand
Final
price

Demand
Final
price

National 2.0 5.4 -5.2 -0.15 0.1 2.2 -1.9

By species

Tilapia 2.2 5.0 -5.1 -0.04 0.1 2.5 -2.0

Tambaqui 1.5 6.6 -5.5 -0.47 0.2 1.2 -1.7

By region

South 2.4 3.8 -4.4 -0.08 0.1 2.2 -2.2

Southeast 2.5 5.6 -5.2 -0.13 0.1 2.1 -1.9

Midwest 1.3 5.5 -5.2 -0.12 0.1 2.1 -1.9

Northeast 1.4 5.9 -5.3 -0.18 0.1 2.3 -1.9

North 1.7 5.2 -5.4 -0.23 0.2 1.9 -1.6

By form

Fresh whole, cleaned 1.5 3.2 -4.2 -0.08 0.1 1.8 -2.3

Fresh fillet 2.9 8.4 -5.6 -0.15 0.1 2.5 -1.7

Frozen whole, cleaned 5.1 42.3 -4.4 -5.90 0.1 10.3 -2.0

Frozen fillet 10.0 78.4 -5.9 -3.31 0.1 20.0 -1.6

 Table 4.7 also shows that retailers’ gross margin is an important factor in the chain. A 10%

reduction will decrease prices by 5.2% and increase the demand quantity by 5.4% at the national

level. This impact is lower for tilapia than for tambaqui and lower for the South region. Again, the

results for frozen products are very high in percentage terms, but their initial demand is still small

relative to the demand for fresh products. On the other hand, the impacts for transportation cost

changes are much lower. A 5% change has an impact of only 0.1% on the final price and 0.15%

on the demand quantity. This result is even lower for tilapia, where the reduction in demand is